

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

ANWAR, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, )  
*et al.* )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  


---

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM) (THK)  
ECF Case  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS  
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Howard M. Shapiro  
Fraser L. Hunter, Jr.  
Anne K. Small  
Brad E. Konstandt  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 230-8800  
Facsimile: (212) 230-8888

*Attorneys for Defendant  
PricewaterhouseCoopers International  
Limited*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

THE ALLEGATIONS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST PwCIL UNDER  
COMMON LAW AGENCY PRINCIPLES ..... 5

    A. To State A Claim Of Vicarious Liability, Agency Allegations Must  
    Be Directed To The Underlying Misconduct ..... 6

    B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Connection Between PwCIL And The PwC  
    Member Firms Regarding The Challenged Audits As Required For An  
    Agency Relationship ..... 8

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER  
SECTION 20(a) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT ..... 15

    A. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead The Element of Control ..... 16

    B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That PwCIL Was A Culpable Participant  
    In The Alleged Fraud ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Funds Ltd.*,  
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

*Amron v. Morgan Stanley Investment Advisors Inc.*,  
464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006).....8

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... *passim*

*Bamberg v. SG Cowen*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2002).....10

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

*Cromer Financial Ltd. v. Berger*,  
Nos. 00 Civ. 2284, 00 Civ. 2498, 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002) .....14

*Dinaco, Inc. v. Time Warner, Inc.*,  
346 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

*Edison Fund v. Cogent Investment Strategies Fund*,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....20, 21

*Ellington Management Group, LLC v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 0416, 2009 WL 3170102 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009) .....15

*H&H Acquisition Corp. v. Financial Intranet Holdings*,  
No. 98 Civ. 5269, 2009 WL 3496826 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009) .....16, 17

*In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation*,  
454 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....16, 20

*In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... *passim*

*In re Asia Pulp & Paper Securities Litigation*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....18

*In re CBT Group PLC Securities Litigation*,  
No. C-98-21014, 2000 WL 33339615 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2000).....18

<i>In re Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9475, 2002 WL 244597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002).....	17
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910, 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Securities Litigation</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	13
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Securities Litigation</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	10, 13
<i>In re Shulman Transportation Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7, 10
<i>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1041, 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000) .....	21
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2003 WL 21488087 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2003).....	10
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5931, 2009 WL 928279 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) .....	19
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16, 20
<i>Kinsey v. Cendant Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 0582, 2004 WL 2591946 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2004) .....	21
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>LFD Operating, Inc. v. Ames Department Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6271, 2004 WL 1948754 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2004) .....	7

<i>Missel v. County of Monroe</i> , No. 09-0235, 2009 WL 3617787 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2009) .....	5
<i>Neubauer v. Eva-Health USA, Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 281 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	17
<i>Nuevo Mundo Holdings v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0613, 2004 WL 112948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owens v. Gaffken &amp; Barringer Fund, LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8414, 2009 WL 3073338 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2009) .....	17, 19
<i>Police &amp; Fire Retirement System of Detroit v. Safenet, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , No. 95 Civ. 8905, 1996 WL 494904 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 1996) .....	17
<i>Rich v. Maidstone Finance, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2569, 2001 WL 286757 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2001) .....	17
<i>Rocker Management, LLC v. Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Products N.V.</i> , No. Civ.A. 00-5965, 2005 WL 1365772 (D.N.J. June 8, 2005) .....	10, 21
<i>S &amp; S Textiles International v. Steve Weave, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 8391, 2002 WL 1837999 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2002) .....	7
<i>Shapiro v. Kronfeld</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6286, 2004 WL 2698889 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2004) .....	5
<i>Skidmore Energy, Inc. v. KPMG LLP</i> , No. CIV.A.3:03CV2138, 2004 WL 3019097 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2004).....	10
<i>Star Energy Corp. v. RSM Top-Audit</i> , No. 08 Civ. 00329, 2008 WL 5110919 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steed Finance LDC v. Laser Advisers, Inc.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20
<i>Tabor v. Bodisen Biotech, Inc.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16

**STATUTES & RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....21  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

World Trade Organization, Council for Trade in Services, Accountancy Services:  
Background Note by the Secretariat (December 4, 1998) .....8
